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ST. PAUL'S KEALBA
230-240 SUNSHINE AVENUE
KEALBA VICTORIA 3021
Phone:  03 9366 6033

Email :  pr incipal@spkealba.cathol ic .edu.au

FEBRUARY 2024

KEEPING OUR CONNECTIONS
F r i d a y  8 t h  M a r c h  2 0 2 4

Dear Famil ies & Fr iends of  St .  Paul ’s,

I t  is  hard to bel ieve that we are more than hal f  way through Term 1.

The chi ldren seem to have sett led wel l  into their  learning and class rout ines,  wi th teachers
comment ing on how quickly they have adjusted to their  new year levels and the new programs. 
Thank you for support ing your chi ldren and their  teachers by having them arr ive at  school  on t ime,
prepared & organised for their  learning day, as wel l  as support ing c lassroom work at  home with
guidance & encouragement wi th at-home tasks.  

Our parent-educator /  teacher-educator partnership is v i ta l  in ensur ing the chi ldren are fu l ly
engaged in their  learning and wi l l  f lour ish throughout the school  year.  
As we cont inue our Lenten journey let  us keep in mind that Lent provides us wi th a unique
opportuni ty for  ref lect ion and renewal.  I t  is  a t ime of  prayer,  fast ing,  and almsgiv ing, which provide
us with a powerful  reminder of  our need to sel f - improve and of  our need to work on our relat ionship
with God. As we journey on through Lent i t  is  a lso an opportuni ty to keep in mind Pope Francis ’s
descr ipt ion of  the Lenten journey as,  "Lent coming to reawaken us,  to shake us f rom our lethargy."

THE THREE PILLARS OF LENT
Prayer:  Dur ing Lent,  let  us deepen our prayer l i fe.  Whether through tradi t ional  prayers,  s i lent
contemplat ion,  or  acts of  k indness, let  prayer be the guiding force that connects us to the div ine and
strengthens our bonds with one another.

Fast ing:  Fast ing is not merely abstaining from food but a symbol ic gesture of  sel f -d iscipl ine and
sacr i f ice.  By rel inquishing certain comforts,  we create space for spir i tual  nour ishment.  Let  us use
this t ime to ident i fy areas in our l ives where we can simpl i fy,  a l lowing room for a deeper connect ion
with God.

Almsgiving: Lent is a cal l  to generosi ty and compassion. By reaching out to those in need, we
embody Christ 's  teachings of  love and char i ty.  Smal l  acts of  k indness, whether through f inancial
contr ibut ions or volunteer ing t ime, can make a s igni f icant impact on the l ives of  others.

I  hope your Lenten journey provides you with the t ime to ref lect  and grow.
Denis.
Denis J.  Daly
Pr incipal



FIRST RECONCILIATION

LABOUR DAY PUBLIC
HOLIDAY

Yesterday March 7, our Year 3 students made their First Reconciliation.
It was a special ‘milestone’ for the children on their Faith Journey, as
they continue to grow in understanding of what it means to be a part of
God’s family. Congratulations Year 3s!
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Enrolments are now open for Prep 2025. If your 4-year-old child is
due to start school next year, please visit the school website
(www.spkealba.catholic.edu.au) and fill out an Enrolment
Application, located on the homepage. 

We are also offering two Enrolment Information Sessions & School
Tours for new families, on Tuesday March 19 &amp; Friday March
22, at 9.30 am each day; new families can book for one of the
sessions on the website. Please let family friends know of the
above details if their first child is due to start school in 2025.

PREP 2025 ENROLMENTS:
INFORMATION SESSIONS &

SCHOOL TOURS

CONFIRMATION
Next Friday March 15, our Year 6 students will receive the
Sacrament of Confirmation, at 7.00 pm, in St. Mary MacKillop
Church, Keilor Downs. The children will be confirmed by
Bishop Martin Ashe. Please keep the children in your thoughts
& prayers as they too take another step in their faith journey.

Next Monday March 11 is the Labour Dy Public Holiday; the
school will be closed for the day. 

SCHOOL PHOTOS
School photos will be taken on Monday March 18. Children need
to be in their full summer uniform, with black school shoes (NO
RUNNERS). Details for ordering photos were sent home recently
on Seesaw. Photos can only be ordered online; you will need to
register with Arthur Reed Photos to make a purchase. Registration
& ordering details are included later in the newsletter.



EASTER RAFFLE:
DONATIONS & TICKETS
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BUNNINGS SAUASAGE
SIZZLE

The Parents Group have organised a Bunnings Sausage Sizzle
fundraiser, at Bunnings Sunshine, for Saturday March 16. If any
parent is able to assist us on the day by barbecuing some sausages
please let the office know. Be sure to come downs to Bunnings a
buy a few sausages for the family and help us raise funds for the
purchase of a 3D printer.

Our 2024 Easter Raffle will be drawn on the last day of the term,
Thursday March 28. We are asking all families to donate an Easter item
(eggs, toys, books, etc.) for the raffle, so we can make up the prizes.
Raffle tickets were sent home with the children on Monday; if you have
not received your tickets please call in at the office and collect them.

Science of Reading
Workshop - Vietnamese

Science of Reading workshop for Vietnamese speaking parents will
be held on Monday 25th March at 9:15 am.
The workshop is for parents in Prep, Grade 1 and Grade 2.

If you would like to attend please contact Leeann Polidano
lpolidano@spkealba.catholic.edu.au 

SECONDARY SCHOOL
ENROLMENT REMINDERS

Attached to the newsletter are two flyers advertising enrolment
information for CRC, North Keilor and for CRC, Sydenham. Please
note the information from both if it is relevant to you.

TERM 2
We return for Term 2 on Monday April 15 and finish for the term on
Friday June 28; it will be an eleven week term.
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SCHOOL LEADERS
Denis Daly, Principal: principal@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Patrick Pantalone, Deputy Principal & Religious Education Leader:

      ppantalone@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Belinda Mifsud, Learning Diversity Leader: bmifsud@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Jennifer Del Prete, Student Wellbeing Leader: jdelprete@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Narelle White, Learning and Teaching Leader, Numeracy Leader & Numeracy Intervention Teacher:
nwhite@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Leanne Polidano, Literacy Leader & Literacy Intervention Teacher:

      lpolidano@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Colleen O’Leary, Mental Health and Wellbeing Leader & New Arrivals Teacher:

      coleary@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Jared Zambara, eLearning Leader: jzambara@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Rebeka Krajacic, Community Partnerships Coordinator – Junior School: 

      rkrajacic@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Taylah O’Neill, Community Partnerships Coordinator – Middle School:

       toneill@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Chantelle Rinaldis, Community Partnerships Coordinator – Senior School:

      crinaldis@spkealba.catholic.edu.au

CLASS TEACHERS
Antonina Binion 4 BZ: abinion@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Tiarne Briffa 6TB: tbriffa@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Andrew Curmi 6AC: acurmi@spkealba.catholic.edu.au 
Marlene Spiteeri 1 / 2 MS: mfenech@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Fiona Galdes FGG: fgaldes@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Romina Gevergizian FGG: rominag@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Rebeka Krajacic 1 / 2 RK: rkrajacic@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Ana Majczak 3AM: amajczak@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Lara Mastropasqua 5TM: lmastropasqua@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Taylah O’Neill 1 /2 TO: toneill@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Aidan Pollack 5AP: apollack@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Michelle Renda FMR: micheller@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Chantelle Rinaldis 4CR: crinaldis@spkealba.catholic.edu.au  
Tina Segulin 3TS: tsegulin@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Nadia Tarascio 5TM: nadiat@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Jared Zambara 4BZ: jzambara@spkealba.catholic.edu.au

SPECIALIST TEACHERS
Terri Bonnello, L.O.T.E. (Italian): terrib@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Hannah van Beek, Visual Arts (Art): hvanbeek@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Veronica Gauci, Performing Arts (Music) & Choir Director: vgauci@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
John McCall, Health & Physical Education: johnmc@spkealba.catholic.edu.au

2024 STAFF DIRECTORY
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LEARNING SUPPORT OFFICERS

Mary Zambara: mzambara@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Paula Cassar: pcassar@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Catherine Carbis: ccarbis@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Margaret Lardieri: mlardieri@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Manar Alkateb: malkateb@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Wasan Alkateb: walkateb@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Basmaa Zakeriya: bzakeriya@spkealba.catholic.edu.au 
Christine Vu: cvu@spkealba.catholic.edu.au 

ADMINISTRATION OFFICERS
Joyce Zammit, Reception & Accounts: jzammit@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Lorraine Hammett, Reception & Data Management: lorrainh@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Katrina White, Reception, Finance & Staffing: kwhite@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Rita Mifsud, Finance Manager: ritam@spkealba.catholic.edu.au

ANCILLARY STAFF:
Lina Tabone: Discovery Centre (Library) Manager: linat@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Wanda Peplow, Caretaker: wandap@spkealba.catholic.edu.au
Cinzia Brancatisano: Canteen & Catering Manager: cinziab@spkealba.catholic.edu.au

2024 STAFF DIRECTORY
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2024 SCHOOL CALENDAR
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TERM 1: MONDAY JANUARY 29 – THURSDAY MARCH 28
Monday March 4: Preps begin fulltime
Tuesday March 5: Confirmation Family Information Evening – 6.30 pm to 7.30 pm
Monday March 11: Labour Day Public Holiday
Wednesday March 13 to Friday March 15: NAPLAN
Thursday March 7: 1st Reconciliation – 12.00 pm, St. Paul’s Church, Kealba / Science of Reading Parent Workshops –
2.00 pm & 6.30 pm
Friday March 15: Confirmation - 7.00 pm, St. Mary MacKillop Church, Keilor Downs
Monday March 18: School Photos
Tuesday March 26: School Advisory Council Meeting
Thursday March 28: Term 1 finishes at 2.30 pm / Holy Thursday
Friday March 29: Good Friday
Sunday March 31: Easter Sunday

TERM 2: MONDAY APRIL 15 TO FRIDAY JUNE 28
Monday April 15: Term 2 Starts
Tuesday April 23: School Advisory Council Meeting
Thursday April 25: ANZAC Day Public Holiday
Friday May 3: Colour Fun Run
Thursday May 9: Family Week Mass
Wednesday May 15 – Friday May 17: Year 6 Urban Camp
Monday May 20: SCHOOL CLOSURE – Staff Professional Learning: Learning & Teaching
Tuesday May 21: 1st Communion Family Evening – 6.30 pm, hall
Saturday June 1: 1st Communion – 11.00 am, St. Mary MacKillop Church, Keilor Downs
Friday June 7: SCHOOL CLOSURE – Staff Professional Learning: Wellbeing
Monday June 10: King’s Birthday Public Holiday
Tuesday June 11: School Advisory Council Meeting
Thursday June 27: Mass of Saints Peter & Paul
Friday June 28: Term 2 ends 2.30 pm

TERM 3: MONDAY JULY 15 TO FRIDAY SEPTEMBER 20
Monday July 15: Term 3 Starts
Tuesday July 23: School Advisory Council meeting 
Thursday July 25: Mass for Grandparents & The Elderly
Friday August 2: SCHOOL CLOSURE – Staff Professional Learning – Student Wellbeing
Monday August 19 – Friday August 23: BOOK WEEK: ‘Reading Is Magic’
Thursday August 15: Mass of The Assumption – 9.30 am
Thursday August 22: Author Visit – Mark Wilson
Monday August 26: Book Week Performance
Thursday August 29: Care for Creation Mass
Friday September 20 Term 3 ends 2.30 pm

TERM 4: MONDAY OCTOBER 7 TO WEDNESDAY DECEMBER 20
Monday October 7: Term 4 starts
Thursday October 24: Mission Mass
Friday November 1: SCHOOL CLOSURE – Staff Professional Learning: Wellbeing
Monday November 4: School Closure – Report Writing
Tuesday November 5: Melbourne Cup Public Holiday
Monday November 18 – Wednesday November 20: Year 4 Camp – Portsea
Wednesday November 27 – Friday November 29: Year 5 Camp – Cave Hill Creek
Thursday December 12: Year 6 Graduation – 7.00 pm, St. Paul’s Church
Friday December 13: Year 6 Farewell Guard of Honour & Finish
Monday December 16: Kinder – Year 5 Step Up Day / Term 4 finishes 2.30 pm
Tuesday December 17: Staff Development Day / Staff finish / Office closes

Please Note: 
• Dates may be subject to change due to unforeseen information / circumstances arising throughout the year

• Further dates will be added throughout the year as they come to hand












